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Theft of Transformers in Rural Dis-
triitution Line in Bihar

6825. SHRI SATYENDRA NARAIN
SINHA: Will the Minister of EN ERG Y AND COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether there have been reports of thefts of step down transformers in the rural distribution line in Bihar;

(b) whether the rate of the burn out in these transformers is high in Bihar as compared to other States and in the Whole country as compared to international standards; and

(C) if the answer is yes, what step' have been taken to remedy the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) The incidence of the I transformer thefts as intimated by the Bihar State Electricity Board for 1974-75, 1975-76 and
1976-77 is as follows:-

S.No. Year Theft c f trans ..
formers

----- ----------
I.

2.

3·
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168 -_._------------
(b} The information is not available.

The compilation of this information by the Electricity Board, it is felt, is an involved task and time-consuming.
Further, international standards to this effect, are also not available.

(c) The Bihar state Electricity Board has intimated that they are taking following steps io curb theft of transformers:-·

(i) Transformers are being welded with supporting struc-
tUl'rc or in some cases top cover of the transformers has been ~Nelded with the transformer body.

(ii) New transformers are being 'lnstalleri in places inhabited by public and those install-ed at un-~afe places are being gradually shifted to safer areas.

(iii) All Mukhias and BOOs have been requested to keep a watch On the transformers installed in their areas and form village volunteers force.

(iv) Local officers have been instructed to contact Gram Panchayat Authorities, prominent villagers and others to guard the transformers from anti-SOCial elements.

(v) L,aw and order authorities have been approached to take suitable measures to prevent un-

